

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CLEAR; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION; and AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION,

Defendant.

No. 1:19-cv-07079-RER

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Tarek Z. Ismail
CLEAR Project
CUNY School of Law
2 Court Square
Long Island City, NY 11101
(718) 340-4141
tarek.ismail@law.cuny.edu

Scarlet Kim
Patrick Toomey
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
scarletk@aclu.org
ptoomey@aclu.org

Christopher Dunn
Robert Hodgson
New York Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300
cdunn@nyclu.org
rhodgson@nyclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Tactical Terrorism Response Teams and Constitutional Concerns 2

 II. The FOIA Request and CBP’s Response..... 4

 III. The Withholdings at Issue 4

 A. Training Materials..... 5

 B. Policies..... 5

 C. Data and Statistics on TTRT Interactions with Travelers..... 6

 D. Map of TTRT Locations 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. CBP’s Declaration Does Not Support Its Withholdings..... 7

 A. CBP’s Declaration Fails to Address the Challenged Withholdings..... 8

 B. The Vaughn Index Does Not Justify CBP’s Withholdings 10

 C. CBP Should Not Be Permitted to Supplement Its Declaration..... 11

 II. CBP IMPROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 7(E)..... 12

 A. CBP Has Failed to Show that the Withheld Information Was Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes 12

 B. CBP Has Withheld Information That, By Definition, Cannot Disclose “Techniques and Procedures” or “Guidelines” 15

 1. Legal Authorities and Safeguards Cannot Disclose Techniques and Procedures or Guidelines 15

 2. Data and Statistics on TTRT Interactions with Travelers Cannot Disclose Techniques and Procedures or Guidelines 17

 3. A Map of TTRT Locations Cannot Disclose Techniques and Procedures or Guidelines 18

 C. CBP Has Failed to Establish that Disclosing the Withheld Information Would Risk Circumvention of the Law 19

III. CBP IMPROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION UNDER EXEMPTION 3..... 22

 A. CBP Does Not Have the Authority to Invoke § 3024(i)(1) 22

 B. The Withheld Information Either Does Not Relate to Intelligence Sources and
 Methods or Has Been Officially Acknowledged 23

IV. CBP MUST RELEASE SEGREGABLE, NON-EXEMPT INFORMATION. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX: INDEX OF PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGED WITHHOLDINGS.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. DHS</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>ACLU v. FBI</i> , No. 11-cv-7562, 2015 WL 1566775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....	25
<i>ACLU v. ODNI</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	21
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human Rights Project v. DHS</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 17
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Assoc. v. DHS</i> , No. 16-cv-2470 (D.D.C).....	8
<i>Bartko v. DOJ</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>Bishop v. DHS</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>Church of Scientology, Int’l v. DOJ</i> , 30 F.3d, 224 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	22
<i>Cook v. Nat’l Archives & Rec. Admin.</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12

<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	7
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019)	2
<i>Families for Freedom v. CBP</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Jefferson v. DOJ</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9, 10
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. v. DHS</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15
<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019).....	23
<i>Lindsey v. FBI</i> , No. 16-2032 (CKK), 2020 WL 5593935 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2020).....	23
<i>Mead Data Cent. Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	11, 25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Nat’l Archives & Rec. Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6

<i>Navasky v. CIA</i> , 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	7, 16
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	16
<i>Roth v. DOJ</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Sack v. CIA</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014).....	21
<i>Schwartz v. DOD</i> , No. 15-cv-7077, 2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	13
<i>Spadaro v. CBP</i> , 978 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Wiener v. FBI</i> , 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7, 11, 22
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	7, 12, 22, 25
50 U.S.C. § 3003.....	23
50 U.S.C. § 3024.....	2, 22, 23

Other Authorities

150 Cong. Rec. H11004 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2004) (statement of Rep. Harman)	23
ACLU of Northern California, Complaint dated Mar. 28, 2019	3
DHS, Immigrant Classes of Admission, https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/lawful-permanent-residents/ImmigrantCOA (last accessed Dec. 4, 2020)	18

DHS, Nonimmigrant Classes of Admission, https://www.dhs.gov/immigrationstatistics/nonimmigrant/NonimmigrantCOA (last accessed Dec. 4, 2020)	18
DHS, Trusted Traveler Programs, https://ttp.dhs.gov (last accessed Dec. 4, 2020)	14
E.O. No. 13470, 73 Fed. Reg. 45,325 (July 30, 2008).....	23
Hannan Adely, <i>Somali Man Granted Asylum: “I’m Feeling Like Somebody Who Came Back to Life Again,”</i> Northjersey.com, July 17, 2019.....	3
Murtaza Hussain, <i>His Visa Was Stamped, His Papers in Order. Then He Was Targeted by a Secretive CBP Task Force,</i> Intercept, May 13, 2019.....	3
